3 Average influence on consumer behavior
4 More influence on consumer behavior
5 Most influence on consumer behavior

In step 3, the description appears to explain the effect

of the independent variable on the dependent variable.
According to the above sample, price is the most
influential of which the coefficient is 0.310. In contrast, it
has the least influence on trust with a coefficient of 0.192.

3.5 Verifying by sensitivity analysis

Uncertainty of the model is studied using sensitivity
analysis by apportioning to distinct data sets of
uncertainty in the input blocks [24]. The sensitivity
analysis forecasts the effects of outputs. A robust model
is a focus when comparing the output. The model is robust
if the output has no significant change. Conversely, the
model is not robust if the output has a significant change.

The sensitivity model is done by estimating new
independent variable data sets, which are increased by
20% and, on the other hand, are decreased by 20% from
the mean value. Afterwards, the new data sets are input

Figure 2. The SEM model for CB on healthy beverages for elderly Chinese tourist

RI C 2022

https://doi.org/10.1051/e3sconf/202235502012
2

E3S Web of Conferences 355, 02012 (2022)

5

into the SEM and observed for the robustness of the
model.

There are eleven independent variables tested in the
sensitivity analysis. The result shows price (X1+20%),
product (X2+20%, X2–20%), promotion (X3+20%, X3-
20%), place (X4+20%, X4–20%), reference group
(X6+20%, X6–20%), consumer culture (X7+20%, X7-
20%), trial usage (X10+20%), and communication
(X11+20%, X11-20%) are robust. Price (X1–20%),
attitude (X5+20%, X5-20%), relative advantage
(X8+20%, X8-20%), compatibility (X9+20%, X9-20%),
and trial usage (X10–20%) are non-robust. The result is
shown in Table 5.

Table 5: The result of sensitivity analysis

Variables Mean Value
+20% –20%

Price (X1) √ X
Product (X2) √ √
Promotion (X3) √ √

Place (X4) √ √
Attitude (X5) X X
Reference group (X6) √ √
Consumer culture (X7) √ √
Relative advantage (X8) X X
Similarity (X9) X X
Trial usage (X10) √ X
Communication (X11) √ √

√ = Model is robust
X = Model is non robust

The result expresses that marketing stimuli, price (X1–

20%) and attitude (X5+20%, X5-20%), are not robust
because they change when the mean values are adjusted at
both plus 20% and minus 20%. Accordingly, product
innovation: relative advantage (X8+20%, X8-20%),
compatibility (X9+20%, X9-20%), and trial usage (X10-